#### ORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMPASION

#### VOTE SHEET

DATE:

June 10, 1997

RE: DOCKET NO. 961089-TI - Initiation of show cause proceedings against Conetco Communications d/b/a Communications Network Corporation for violation of Rule 25-4.043, F.A.C., Response to Commission Staff Inquiries.

Issue 1: Should the Commission fine Conetco Communications d/b/a Communications Network Corporation up to \$25,000 per day or cancel its Certificate Number 3974 for violation of Rule 25-4.043, Florida Administrative Code, Response to Commission Staff Inquiries, or both? Recommendation: The Commission should cancel Conetco's Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity Number 3974 for not responding to Commission staff inquiries. Staff believes a fine will serve no purpose as the company is currently involved in bankruptcy proceedings and is apparently no longer operating.

## **APPROVED**

COMMISSIONERS ASSIGNED: Full Commission

COMMISSIONERS' SIGNATURES

MAJORITY	DISSENTING
A con A Black	
The state of the s	
Jan veen	
Jan Square	
REMARKS/DISSENTING COMMENTS:	

PSC/RAR33 (5/90)

DOCUMENT ADMOST - DATE

PPED ALCOHOLISM FORTING

05842 JUHH &

Vote Sheet
Docket No. 961089-TI
June 10, 1997

Issue 2: Should the Commission order all certificated interexchange telecommunications companies to discontinue providing interexchange telecommunications service to Conetco?

Recommendation: Yes. It is appropriate for the Commission to make all interexchange telecommunications companies aware that the Commission canceled Conetco's certificate and order all interexchange carriers to discontinue providing intrastate long distance service to this company.

## **APPROVED**

<u>Issue 3:</u> Should the Commission close this docket?
<u>Recommendation:</u> Yes. If Issue 1 is approved, the Commission should close this docket.

# **APPROVED**